City and County of San Francisco

Municipal Transportation Agency

One South Van Ness Ave. 7" Floor
San Francisco, California 94103

Third Amendment to Agreement

Contract No. SFMTA-2008/09-52

THIS AMENDMENT (this “Amendment”) is made as of March 25, 2016, in San
Francisco, California, by and between Xerox State & Local Solutions (“Contractor”), and the
City and County of San Francisco, a municipal corporation (“City”), acting by and through its
Municipal Transportation Agency (“SFMTA”™).

RECITALS
A.  City and Contractor have entered into the Agreement (as defined below).

B. City and Contractor desire to modify the Agreement on the terms and conditions set forth
herein to extend the performance period for 15 months, proportionately increase the contract
amount, and update relevant contractual clauses.

NOW, THEREFORE, Contractor and the City agree as follows:
1.  Definitions. The following definitions shall apply to this Amendment:

la. Agreement. The term “Agreement” shall mean the Agreement dated May 1, 2011
between Contractor and City, as amended by the:

First Amendment, dated June 14, 2013, and
Second Amendment, dated April 16, 2014,

1b. Contract Monitoring Division. Contract Monitoring Division. Effective July 28,
2012, with the exception of Sections 14B.9(D) and 14B.17(F), all of the duties and functions of
the Human Rights Commission under Chapter 14B of the Administrative Code (LBE Ordinance)
were transferred to the City Administrator, Contract Monitoring Division (“CMD”). Wherever
“Human Rights Commission” or “HRC” appears in the Agreement in reference to Chapter 14B
of the Administrative Code or its implementing Rules and Regulations, it shall be construed to
mean “Contract Monitoring Division” or “CMD” respectively.

lc. Other Terms. Terms used and not defined in this Amendment shall have the
meanings assigned to such terms in the Agreement.

2. Modifications to the Agreement.

2a. Section 2 (Term of the Agreement) is replaced in its entirety to read as follows:

SFMTA P-550 (8-15) 1of5 March 25, 2016
MPH 01087351



2. Term of the Agreement. Subject to Section 1, the term of this Agreement shall
be from May 1, 2011 to July 31, 2017 unless otherwise terminated as provided under this
Agreement.

2b. Section 5 (Compensation) is replaced in its entirety to read as follows:
5. Compensation

5.1 Payment. Contractor shall provide an invoice to the SFMTA on a
monthly basis for Services completed in the immediate preceding month, unless a different
schedule is set out in Appendix B, “Calculation of Charges.” Compensation shall be made for
Services identified in the invoice that the SFMTA’s designee, in his or her sole discretion,
concludes has been satisfactorily performed. Payment shall be made within 30 calendar days of
receipt of the invoice, unless the City notifies the Contractor that a dispute as to the invoice
exists. In no event shall the amount of this Agreement exceed Nine Million, One Hundred
Sixty-Six Thousand, Six Hundred Ninety-Five Dollars (89,166,695). The breakdown of charges
associated with this Agreement appears in Appendix B, “Calculation of Charges,” attached
hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. In no event shall City be
liable for interest or late charges for any late payments.

5.2 Payment Limited to Satisfactory Services. Contractor is not entitled to
any payments from City until the SFMTA approves Services, including any furnished
Deliverables, as satisfying all of the requirements of this Agreement. Payments to Contractor by
City shall not excuse Contractor from its obligation to replace unsatistactory Deliverables,
including equipment, components, materials, or Services even if the unsatisfactory character of
such Deliverables, equipment, components, materials, or Services may not have been apparent or
detected at the time such payment was made. Deliverables, equipment, components, materials
and Services that do not conform to the requirements of this Agreement may be rejected by City
and in such case must be replaced by Contractor without delay at no cost to the City.

5.3 Withhold Payments. If Contractor fails to provide Services in accordance
s with Contractor’s.obligations under this Agreement, the City may withhold any and all payments

due Contractor until such failure to perform is cured, and Contractor shall not stop work as a
result of City’s withholding of payments as provided herein.

5.4 Invoice Format. Invoices furnished by Contractor under this Agreement
must be in a form acceptable to the Controller and City, and must include a unique invoice
number. Payment shall be made by City to Contractor at the address specified in Section 25,
“Notices to the Parties,” or in such alternate manner as the Parties have mutually agreed upon in
writing.

£ TPRPED ¢+ Cant 1 1 m m
5.5 LBE Payment. Contractor must submit all required CMD payment forms

to enable CCO to monitor Contractor’s compliance with the LBE subcontracting commitments in

this Agreement. Contractor shall pay its LBE subcontractors within three working days after
receiving payment from SFMTA, except as otherwise authorized by the LBE Ordinance. The
Controller is not authorized to pay invoices submitted by Contractor prior to Contractor’s
submission of all required CMD payment forms. Failure to submit all required CMD payment
forms with each payment request may result in the Controller withholding 20% of the payment

016

SFMTA P-550 (8-15) 20of5 March 25, 2
01087351

MPH




due pursuant to that invoice until the required CMD payment forms are provided. Following
SFMTA'’s payment of an invoice, Contractor has 10 calendar days to submit a CMD Form 9
Payment Affidavit verifying its payments to LBE subcontractors.

5.6 Getting Paid for Goods and/or Services from the City.

5.6.1 All City vendors receiving new contracts, contract renewals, or
contract extensions must sign up to receive electronic payments through Paymode-X, the City’s
third party service that provides Automated Clearing House (ACH) payments. Electronic
payments are processed every business day and are safe and secure. To sign up for electronic
payments, visit www.sfgov.org/ach.

5.6.2 The following information is required to sign up: (i) The enroller
must be their company’s authorized financial representative, (ii) the company’s legal name, main
telephone number and all physical and remittance addresses used by the company, (iii) the
company’s U.S. federal employer identification number (EIN) or Social Security number (if they
are a sole proprietor), and (iv) the company’s bank account information, including routing and
account numbers.

2c.  Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Prohibition. Section 58 (Graffiti Removal) is replaced
in its entirety to read as follows:

58. Sugar-Sweetened Beverage Prohibition. Contractor agrees that it will not
sell, provide, or otherwise distribute Sugar-Sweetened Beverages, as defined by San
Francisco Administrative Code Chapter 101, as part of its performance of this Agreement.

2d. Section 32 (Earned Income Credit (EIC) Forms) is replaced in its entirety to read as
follows:

32  Consideration of Criminal History in Hiring and Employment Decisions.

32.1 Contractor agrees to comply fully with and be bound by all of the
provisions of Chapter 12T, “City Contractor/Subcontractor Consideration of Criminal
History in Hiring and Employment Decisions,” of the San Francisco Administrative Code
(“Chapter 12T”), including the remedies provided, and implementing regulations, as may
be amended from time to time. The provisions of Chapter 12T are incorporated by
reference and made a part of this Agreement as though fully set forth herein. The text of the
Chapter 12T is available on the web at http://sfgov.org/olse/fco. A partial listing of some of
Contractor’s obligations under Chapter 12T is set forth in this Section. Contractor is
required to comply with all of the applicable provisions of 12T, irrespective of the listing of
obligations in this Section. Capitalized terms used in this Section and not defined in this
Agreement shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in Chapter 12T.

32.2 The requirements of Chapter 12T shall only apply to a Contractor’s or
Subcontractor’s operations to the extent those operations are in furtherance of the
performance of this Agreement, shall apply only to applicants and employees who would
be or are performing work in furtherance of this Agreement, and shall apply when the
physical location of the employment or prospective employment of an individual is wholly
or substantially within the City of San Francisco. Chapter 12T shall not apply when the

SFMTA P-550 (8-15) 3of5 March 25, 2016
MPH 01087351




application in a particular context would conflict with federal or state law or with a
requirement of a government agency implementing federal or state law.

3. Effective Date. Each of the modifications set forth in Section 2 shall be effective on and
after March 25, 2016.

4. Legal Effect. Except as expressly modified by this Amendment, all of the terms and
conditions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect.

=]
L
Ln
<
-y
(91

SFMTA (8-15) 40 March 25, 2016
MPH 01087351




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractor and City have executed this Amendment as of the date

first referenced above.

CITY
San Francisco

Municipal Transportation Agency

T o

Edward D. Reiskin
Director of Transportation

Approved as to Form:

Dennis J. Herrera
City Attorney

By:

)aéa/ ke )

CONTRACTOR

Xerox State & Local Solutions, Inc.

/A

Lewis Miller

Vice President

12410 Milestone Center Dr.
Suite 500

Germantown, MD 20876

City vendor number: 68769

:/ John I. Kennkdy
‘ Deputy City Attorney

SFMTA P-550 (8-15)
MPH

5of5 March 25, 2016
01087351







